

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 14, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 845-2020

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO FIVE MILLION PESOS FOR THE PURCHASE OF A LOT AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PUBLIC MARKET OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN JACINTO, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 35-2019 of the Sangguniang Bayan of San Jacinto, Pangasinan requested the Provincial Governor for a financial assistance amounting to Five Million Pesos for the purchase of a lot and construction of the public market of the Municipality of San Jacinto, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of San Jacinto, Pangasinan has resolved to seek the assistance of the Province to be able to fund the project as they have no sufficient funds to implement the same;

WHEREAS, it is an identified project of the municipality in order to further enhance their services to the townspeople;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan deemed it necessary to help the Municipality of San Jacinto by way of a grant of the financial assistance;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan interposes no objection to the said request of the Municipality of San Jacinto, Pangasinan;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to grant financial assistance amounting to Five Million Pesos for the purchase of a lot and construction of the public market of the Municipality of San Jacinto, Pangasinan;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 845-2020 Page 2

> **RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor, Amado I. Espino III; and Mayor Leo F. de Vera and Vice Mayor Robert O. de Vera, both of the Municipality of San Jacinto, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

> > CERTIFIED BY

VERM AVA-PEREZ the Sanggunian Secretar

ATTESTED:

MARK R D DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



